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In the Matter of Bank of Montreal v.  
Grasslands of Beiseker Development Corporation,  

Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd., Metro Paving Ltd.,  
and Metro Pars Corporation (the “Metro Entities”); Action TBD 

SERVICE LIST 

Updated: January 21, 2021 

Service Recipient Mode of Service Recipient Status 

Torys LLP 
4600, 525 - 8 Avenue SW 
Eighth Avenue Place East 
Calgary, AB T2P 1G1 
Attn:  Kyle Kashuba 
 Jessie Mann 

Email: 
 
kkashuba@torys.com 
jmann@torys.com 

Counsel for Bank of Montreal  

Bank of Montreal 
350 – 7 Avenue SW, 2nd Floor 
Calgary, AB T2P 3N9 
Attn: Michelle Madrigga 

Email: 
 
Michelle.Madrigga@bmo.com 

Secured Creditor of the Metro Entities 

Field Law 
400, 444 - 7 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 0X8 
Attn: Trevor Batty 

Email: 
 
tbatty@fieldlaw.com 

ronf@metropaving.com 
darryl.conroy@metropaving.com 

Counsel for the Metro Entities  

BDO Canada Limited 
20 Wellington Street East, Suite 500 
Toronto, ON M5E 1C5 
Attn: Clark Lonergan 

Email:  
 
clonergan@bdo.ca  

Proposed Receiver and Manager of the 
Metro Entities 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
3810, Bankers Hall West 
888 – 3 Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 
Attn: Jeffrey Oliver 

Email: 
 
joliver@cassels.com; 
dmarechal@cassels.com 

Counsel for BDO Global 

Alberta Treasury Branches 
Bay 70, 2151 – 32nd Street NE 
Calgary, AB T1Y 7G3 

Mail Secured Creditor of Metro Paving Ltd. 

Brandt Finance Ltd. 
Box 3856 Hwy 1 
Regina, SK S4P 3R8 
Attn: Ryan Klassen and  
 Steven Sdribnenki 

Email: 
 
rklassen@brandt.ca; 
sdribnenki@brandt.ca  

Secured Creditor of Metro Pars 
Corporation, and Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd 

Brock White Canada ULC 
20121 100A Ave 
Langley, BC V1M 3X6 
Attn: Nancy Goldman 

Email: 
 
ngoldman@brockwhite.com 
 

Brock White Canada ULC sent a 
demand letter to Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd. on January 11, 2021 

Burnco Rock Products 
200, 155 Glendeer Circle SE 
Calgary, AB T2H 2P9 
Attn: Dean Barrett and  
 Shannon Clark Gibbs 
 Legal Counsel 
 

Email: 
 
dean.barrett@burnco.com; 
Shannon.clarkgibbs@burnco.com; 
shauna.wood@burnco.com; 
heather.veronelly@burnco.com 
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Service Recipient Mode of Service Recipient Status 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
3810, Bankers Hall West 
888 – 3 Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 
Attn: Keith Templeton 

Email: 
 
ktempleton@cassels.com 
 
slade@consite.ca 
 
 

Counsel for: 
Consite Construction Ltd. 
1802 - 17th Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB T2G 1K4 
 
Consite contact: Slade Stephenson 

(Cassels sent a demand letter on behalf 
of Consite Construction Limited to 
Metro Paving & Roadbuilding Ltd. on 
November 19, 2020) 

Caterpillar Financial Services Limited 
3457 Superior Court, Unit 2 
Oakville, ON L6L 0C4 
Attn: Sherry Pottie 

Email: 
 
sherry.pottie@cat.com 

Secured Creditor of Metro Pars 
Corporation, and Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd. 
 

DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
1000, Livingston Place West 
250 – 2 Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 0C1 
Attn: G. Brian Davison, Q.C. 

Email: 
 
brian.davison@dlapiper.com; 
kim.nutt@dlapiper.com 

Counsel for: 
Jansal Trucking Inc. 
2304 Vista Cres NE 
Calgary, AB T2E 6J1 
 
(Demand letter sent by DLA Piper on 
behalf of Jansal Trucking Inc. against 
Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 
on January 13, 2021) 

Echelon Insurance 
300, 2680 Matheson Blvd East 
Mississauga, ON L4W 0A5 
Attn: Chirag Upadhyaya 

Email: 
 
cupadhyaya@echeloninsurance.ca 

 

Secured Creditor of Metro Pars 
Corporation, Grasslands of Beiseker 
Development Corporation, Metro 
Paving Ltd., and Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Essex Lease Financial Corporation 
10768 74th Street SE 
Calgary, AB T2C 5N6 

Email: 
 
customerservice@elf.ca 

Secured Creditor of Metro Pars 
Corporation, Metro Paving Ltd., and 
Metro Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Finning International Inc. 
16901 – 109 Avenue 
Edmonton, AB T5P 4P6 
Attn: Dena Venkatraman 
 Associate General Counsel 

Email: 
 
dvenkatraman@finning.com; 
jillian.dampf@finning.com 

Secured Creditor of Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Hi-Mark Enterprises Ltd 
c/o T&S Collections Ltd. 
#105, 412 – 53 Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB T2H 0N4 
Attn: Ken Pratherts 

Email: 
 
kenpratherts@shaw.ca 

T&S Collections Ltd. filed a Provincial 
Court claim on behalf of Hi-Mark 
Enterprises Ltd operating as Pro-Built 
Alternators & Starters against Metro 
Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd on 
January 11, 2021  

JT Equipment Corp.  
9479 Endeavor Drive SE 
Calgary, AB T3S 0A1 
Attn: Matt Cox & Josh Arnold 

Email: 
 
mattc@jtequip.ca; josh@jtequip.ca; 
admin@jtequip.ca 

Lienholder against Metro Paving & 
Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Jim Peplinski Leasing Inc. 
81 The East Mall, Suite 101 
Toronto, ON M8Z 5W3 
Attn: John Thomas 

Email:  
 
jthomas@jimpeplinski.ca  

Secured Creditor of Metro Pars 
Corporation, and Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd. 
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Service Recipient Mode of Service Recipient Status 

John Deere Canada ULC/ 
John Deere Financial Inc. 
295 Hunter Road 
PO Box 1000 
Grimsby, ON L3M 4H5 

Email: 

JDFCANRecovery@JohnDeere.com 

Secured Creditor of Metro Pars 
Corporation, and Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Kirwin LLP 
100, 12420 – 104 Avenue NW 
Edmonton, AB T5N 3Z9 
Attn: Mark M. Kirwin 

Email:  
 
MKirwin@kirwinllp.com; 
slian@kirwinllp.com 

carmen@maxfuel.ca 

Counsel for Max Fuel Distributors Ltd. 
Box 236 
Slave Lake, AB T0G 2A0 
 
Max Fuel Contact: Carmen Peloquin 
Phone: (780) 778-2346 
 
(Kirwin LLP sent a demand letter to 
Metro Paving & Roadbuilding on 
behalf of Max Fuel Distributors Ltd. on 
May 1, 2020 and subsequently filed a 
Statement of Claim against same on 
November 25, 2020) 

Kirwin LLP 
100, 12420 – 104 Avenue NW 
Edmonton, AB T5N 3Z9 
Attn: Patrick D. Kirwin 

Email: 
 
pkirwin@kirwinllp.com; 
slian@kirwinllp.com 
 
brandon@barricadesandsigns.com 

Counsel for: 
Barricades and Signs Ltd. 
285177 Wrangler Ave #2 
Rocky View County, AB T1X 0P3 
 
Barricades and Signs Contact: 
Brandon Olson 
 
(Kirwin LLP sent a demand letter to 
Metro Paving & Roadbuilding on 
behalf of Barricades & Signs Ltd. on 
January 4, 2021) 

Komatsu International (Canada) Inc. 
3755 Boul Matte, Suite E 
Brossard, QC J4Y 2P4 
Attn: Ray Iacovozzi,  
 Manager, Operations 

Email: 
 
riacovozzi@komatsuna.com 

Secured Creditor of Metro Pars 
Corporation, and Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Miles Davison LLP 
900, 517 10 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2R 0A8 
Attn: Ward Mather 

Email: 
 
wmather@milesdavison.com 
 
*Note: Metro is indebted to Zulu 
Aggregates Inc. Zulu assigned or sold 
their receivable to Capital Now Inc. 

Counsel for: 
Capital Now Inc. 
PO Box 9613, Station M 
Calgary, AB T2P 0E9 
 
(Miles Davison sent a demand letter on 
behalf of Capital Now Inc. to Metro 
Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. on 
November 9, 2020) 

ProTemps Ltd. 
c/o T&S Collections Ltd. 
#105, 412 – 53 Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB  T2H 0N4 
Attn: Ken Pratherts 

Email 
 
kenpratherts@shaw.ca 

T&S Collections Ltd. filed a Provincial 
Court claim on behalf of ProTemps 
Ltd. against Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd on December 14, 
2020 

Reynolds Mirth Richards & Farmer LLP 
3200, 10180-101 Street 
Edmonton, AB T5J 3W8 
Attn: Paul D. Greep 

Email: 
 
pgreep@rmrf.com 

Counsel for Lafarge Canada Inc. 
(Secured Creditor of Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd.) 
 
(Reynolds sent a demand letter on 
behalf of Lafarge Canada Inc. to Metro 
Paving and Roadbuilding Ltd. on 
December 1, 2020) 
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Roynat Inc. 
4710 Kingsway, Suite 1500 
Burnaby, BC V5H 4M2 

Email: 
 
collections@meridianonecap.ca  

Secured Creditor of Metro Pars 
Corporation, and Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd. 

Strongco Limited Partnership 
7923 – 54 Street SE 
Calgary, AB T2C 4R7 
Attn: Laurie Fairbrother 

Email: 
 
LFairbrother@strongco.com 

Counsel for Strongco Equipment 
(Strongco Limited Partnership is a 
Lienholder against Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd.) 

(Canada Legal Referral sent a demand 
letter to “Metro Paving and ROA” on 
behalf of Strongco Equipment on 
January 7, 2021) 

Summit Acceptance Corp.  
1260 Highfield Cres SE 
Calgary, AB T2G 5M3 
Attn: Darren Peterson 

Email: 
 
dpeterson@summitacceptance.com 

Secured Creditor of Metro Pars 
Corporation, and Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd.  

Warnock Kraft Anderson 
225 – 1 Avenue NW 
Airdrie, AB T4B 2M 
Attn: Rob Anderson 

Email:  
 
robanderson@WKALawyers.ca; 
derekfrom@wkalawyers.ca; 
destiny@wkalawyers.ca  

Counsel for: 
Pacesetter Equipment Ltd. 
261033 Wagon Wheel Way 
Rocky View, Alberta T4A 0E2 

Builders Lien against Metro Paving 
and Roadbuilding Ltd. via Statements 
of Lien 201233892 and 201233893 
dated December 17, 2020 

Wells Fargo Equipment Finance Company 
1100, 1290 Central Parkway W 
Mississauga, ON L5C 4R3 

Mail Secured Creditor of Metro Pars 
Corporation, and Metro Paving and 
Roadbuilding Ltd. 

 


